

No. 24-10707

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR GUN RIGHTS, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Texas
Case No. 4:23-cv-00830
District Judge Reed O' Connor

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF MONTANA, WEST VIRGINIA,
25 OTHER STATES, AND THE ARIZONA LEGISLATURE
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

PATRICK MORRISEY
West Virginia Attorney General
MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS
Solicitor General
OFFICE OF THE WEST VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305
Phone: (304) 558-2021
mwilliams@wvago.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of West Virginia*

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Montana Attorney General
CHRISTIAN B. CORRIGAN
Solicitor General
PETER M. TORSTENSEN, JR.
Deputy Solicitor General
MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Phone: (406) 444-2026
peter.torstensen@mt.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of Montana*

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. ATF is Pushing the Limits of its Statutory Authority Again	3
II. Policy Concerns Are For Congress, Not ATF or the Courts.....	13
CONCLUSION	19
ADDITIONAL SIGNATORIES.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acosta v. Hensel Phelps Constr. Co.,
909 F.3d 723 (5th Cir. 2018) 13

Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.,
590 U.S. 644 (2020) 14-15, 18

Cargill v. Garland,
57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023) 3, 11, 14, 18

CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 9

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008) 15

Firearms Regul. Accountability Coal., Inc. v. Garland,
112 F.4th 507 (8th Cir. 2024) 7

Garland v. Cargill,
602 U.S. 406 (2024) 2, 10, 11, 12, 16, 18-19

Guedes v. ATF,
140 S. Ct. 789 (2020) 8

Kisor v. Wilke,
588 U.S. 558 15

Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo,
144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) 14, 17

Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark,
143 U.S. 649 (1892) 1

Mock v. Garland,
75 F.4th 563 (5th Cir. 2023) 5, 6, 7, 9-10

Murphy v. NCAA,
584 U.S. 453 (2018) 18

<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2040 (2024)	9
<i>Patel v. Garland</i> , 596 U.S. 328 (2022)	13-14
<i>VanDerStok v. Garland</i> , 86 F.4th 179 (5th Cir. 2023)	8, 10
<i>Zuni Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 550 U.S. 81 (2007)	3, 17-18
United States Code	
18 U.S.C. §921(a)(3)	8
18 U.S.C. §926	3-4
18 U.S.C. §929(a)(3)	8
26 U.S.C. §5845	6
26 U.S.C. §5845(a)	4
26 U.S.C. §5845(a)(1), (3)	6
26 U.S.C. §5845(a)(2), (4)	6
26 U.S.C. §5845(b)	2
26 U.S.C. §5845(c)	5
26 U.S.C. §5845(d)	5
26 U.S.C. §5845(e)	6-7
Federal Register	
83 Fed. Reg. 66514 (Dec. 26, 2018)	10-11
86 Fed. Reg. 27720 (May 21, 2021)	8-9
86 Fed. Reg. 30826 (June 10, 2021)	5-6
87 Fed. Reg. 24652 (Apr. 26, 2022)	4, 9, 13
88 Fed. Reg. 6478 (Jan. 31, 2023)	5, 6, 7

Other Authorities

ATF, Factoring Criteria for Firearms with Attached “Stabilizing Braces”: Final Regulatory Impact Analysis and Final Regulatory Flexibility Analysis 21 (2023)	6
Automatic Gunfire Prevention Act, H.R. 3947, 115th Cong. (2017)	16
Bipartisan Safer Communities Act, Pub. L. No. 117-159, 136 Stat. 1313 (2022)	4
Br. of Amici States of West Virginia, Montana, et al., at 6, <i>Aposhian v. Garland</i> , No. 21-159 (U.S., Sept. 3, 2021)	11
David S. Tatel, <i>The Administrative Process and the Rules of Environmental Law</i> , 24 HARV. ENVTL. L. REV. 1, 2 (2010)	13
Firearms Owners Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449 (1986)	4
Jonathan Wood, <i>Overruling Chevron Could Make Congress Great Again</i> , THE REG. REV. (Sept. 12, 2018).....	16-17
Press Release, Rep. Joaquin Castro, <i>Congressman Castro Leads Call for ATF to Prohibit Sales of Hellfire Trigger Devices</i> (July 15, 2022)	17
Press Release, Sen. Dianne Feinstein, <i>Feinstein Statement on Regulation to Ban Bump Stocks</i> (Mar. 23, 2018))	16
The Federalist No. 78, at 523 (Alexander Hamilton) (J. Cooke ed. 1961)	15

To Amend Title 18, United States Code, To Prohibit the Manufacture,
Possession, or Transfer of Any Part or Combination of Parts
That is Designed and Functions to Increase the Rate of Fire
of a Semi-automatic Rifle, H.R. 3999, 115th Cong. (2017)..... 16
